

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21239

<p>In the Matter of</p> <p>ANDY CHIN FONG CHEN,</p> <p>Respondent.</p>

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION AND REQUEST FOR REMEDIAL SANCTIONS**

By: s/ Gregory N. Miller
Gregory N. Miller
Assistant Chief Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-4469 office
millern@sec.gov
Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. THE BURDEN HAS SHIFTED TO CHEN TO SHOW WHY HE SHOULD NOT BE
DISQUALIFIED..... 6

A. Chen’s Conduct Was Egregious and Recurrent..... 7

B. Chen Acted with a High Degree of Scierter..... 9

C. Chen’s Petition Gives No Assurances Against Future Violations and He Refuses to Recognize
the Wrongul Nature of His Conduct..... 9

D. Chen’s Occupation Presents Significant Opportunities for Future Violations 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980) 9

Am. Inv. Serv., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 43991, 2001 WL 167861 (Feb. 21, 2001) 1

Andy Chin Fong Chen, CPA, Exchange Act Release No. 4364, 2022 WL 16900142 (Nov. 10, 2022) .. 5

Andy Chin Fong Chen, CPA, Exchange Act Release No. 4371, 2023 WL 345030 (Jan. 19, 2023) 5, ,
10, 11

Andy Chin Fong Chen, Exchange Act Release No. 4387, 2023 WL 2392849 (March 7, 2023). 5

Anton & Chia, LLP, et al., SEC Release No. 1407, 2021 WL 517421 (Feb. 8, 2021) 7, 9

James A. Evans, Jr., SEC Release No. 1006, 2016 WL 1721123 (April 29, 2016) 8

Marrie v. SEC, 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

Michael C. Pattison, CPA, Exchange Act Release No. 3407, 2012 WL 4320146 (Sept. 20, 2012) 7

Peter Siris, Exchange Act Release No. 3736, 2013 WL 6528874 (Dec. 12, 2013) 8

Robert W. Armstrong, III, SEC Release No. 2264, 2005 WL 1498425 (June 24, 2005) 6

SEC v. Chen, et al., No. 2:17-cv-0045-JLR, 2019 WL 652360 (W.D.Wash. Feb. 15, 2019)..... 1, 2, 3, 4,
8, 9

SEC v. Chen, No. 2:17-cv-0045-JLR, 2017 WL 11665430 (W.D.Wash. March 15, 2017)..... 2, 3

SEC v. Chen, et al., No. 2:17-cv-0045-JLR, 2021 WL 5492754 (W.D.Wash. Nov. 23, 2021) 4

SEC v. Chen, et al., No. 2:17-cv-0045-JLR, 2022 WL 3370206 (W.D.Wash. Aug. 16, 2022)..... 4

Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 7

Steven Altman, Esq., Exchange Act Release No. 63306, 2010 WL 5092725 (Nov. 10, 2010) 7

Thomas D. Melvin, CPA, SEC Release No. 673, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015) 7

Statutes

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 3, 4

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 3, 4

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 18.04.025(3) (West 2023)11

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 18.04.350(10) (West 2023) 11

Rules

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(b)..... 3, 4
Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)..... 2, 5, 9, 10
Rule of Practice 102(e)(3)(iv) 1, 2, 6
Rule of Practice 221(c)..... 5
Rule of Practice 250(b)..... 1
Rule of Practice 3231, 11
